also exposed to the net investment in our foreign operations which are primarily in EUR, AUD and USD. Such an exposure is a result of
the translation of the net investment into the parent’s functional currency. Accordingly, changes in exchange
rates, and in particular a strengthening of
the GBP, will negatively affect our revenue gross and operating profits as expressed in GBP.

We may enter into foreign currency swaps and forwards with financial institutions to protect against foreign exchange risks associated with
certain
existing assets and liabilities, forecasted future cash flows and net investments in foreign subsidiaries. In addition, we have entered, and in the future
may enter, into foreign currency contracts to offset the foreign currency exchange
gains and losses on our foreign currency denominated debt and net
investment in foreign operations.

To provide an assessment of the
foreign currency risk, we performed a sensitivity analysis to assess the potential impact of fluctuations in
exchange rates. The table below estimates the effect on profit and equity as of December 31, 2022, and December 31, 2022, from a
10% increase and
decrease in the value of GBP against the EUR, AUD and USD.

   Profit   Equity

10%

increase
10%

decrease
10%

increase
10%

decrease
December 31, 2022
(Amounts in
£ millions)
EUR   £   8   £   (8)   £   (341)   £   341
AUD   —   —   (58)   58
USD   8   (12)   (63)   63

118

Table of Contents

   Profit   Equity

10%

increase
10%

decrease
10%

increase
10%

decrease
December 31, 2021
(Amounts
in £ millions)
EUR   £   5   £   (5)   £   (283)   £   283
AUD   —   —   (65)   65
USD   20   (25)   (47)   47

The table below details the effect on profit and equity of a 10% strengthening or weakening of the GBP-EUR or the GBP-USD exchange rates on
the translated value of the USD First Lien Term Loan Bs, EUR First Lien Term Loan B, USD First Lien Term A and EUR First Lien Term Loan A, net
of the hedging
effect of the Swap Agreements that hedge the EUR and USD debt. 10% is the sensitivity rate which represents management’s assessment
of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.

   Profit

10%

increase
10%

decrease
December 31, 2022
(Amounts in
£ millions)